TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM615736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
9830 MACARTHUR, LLC		12/01/2020	Limited Liability Company: WYOMING

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Truweo, LLC
Street Address:	37 East 18th Street
Internal Address:	7th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10003
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5289780	MUELLER AUSTRIA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126843900 Email: efiling@grr.com **Correspondent Name:** David D. Rodrigues Address Line 1: 270 Madison Avenue

Address Line 2: Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman P.C. Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9047/214
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Rodrigues
SIGNATURE:	/drodrigues/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Assignment (9830 Macarthur LLC) (executed)(105927600 1)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (9830 Macarthur LLC) (executed)(105927600 1)#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007141 FRAME: 0226

900586852

source=Trademark Assignment (9830 Macarthur LLC) (executed)(105927600_1)#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment (9830 Macarthur LLC) (executed)(105927600_1)#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment (9830 Macarthur LLC) (executed)(105927600_1)#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment (9830 Macarthur LLC) (executed)(105927600_1)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007141 FRAME: 0227

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of December 1, 2020, by and between Truweo, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 37 East 18th Street, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10003 ("Assignee") and 9830 Macarthur LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company having a principal place of business at 30 N Gould St., Ste R, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into on December 1, 2020 (the "Agreement"), by and among (i) Mohawk Group Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Assignee, and (ii) Assignor, Reliance Equities Group, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, and ZN Direct LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, and (iii) Jelena Puzovic pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to purchase from Assignor various assets, including without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A (the "Marks") hereto and described below; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to such trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below and set forth in the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby acquires, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks and that portion of Assignor's business to which the mark pertains, including all common law rights and trademark registrations for the Marks, same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all rights to income, royalties, and license fees deriving from the Marks, all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Marks and the right to sue for and collect such damages, as permitted under the applicable laws for any jurisdiction or country in which such claims may be asserted for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Assistance</u>. Assignor agrees to perform, at the expense of Assignee, all acts reasonably necessary to permit and assist Assignee in perfecting and enforcing the full benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest throughout the world in the Marks, and the intellectual property rights therein assigned to Assignee hereunder. Such acts may include execution of documents, including any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith, and assisting and cooperating in the registration and enforcement of applicable intellectual property rights or other legal proceedings, as may be reasonably necessary to perfect such benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest in Assignee.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007141 FRAME: 0228 Authorization. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue trademarks or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to accept and record this Assignment and to issue the Marks to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

4. General.

- 4.1 <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any provision or term of this Assignment, or any word, phrase, clause, sentence or other portion thereof is held to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, such provision or portion thereof will be modified or deleted in such a manner as to make this Assignment, as modified, legal and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted under applicable laws.
- 4.2 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. All references in this Assignment shall include all schedules hereto. This Assignment and the Agreement constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto relating to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede all prior agreements or understandings between the parties hereto with respect to such subject matter; *provided*, that nothing in this Assignment shall be construed to supersede, amend or modify any provision of the Agreement or any other agreements thereunder or any rights or obligations thereunder.
- 4.3 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, but will not be assignable or delegable by any parties hereto, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of the other parties hereto; *provided*, *however*, that nothing in this Assignment shall or is intended to limit the ability of Assignee to assign its rights or delegate its responsibilities, liabilities and obligations under this Assignment, in whole or in part, without the consent of Assignor.
- 4.4 <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and all questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation, inducement to enter and/or performance of this Assignment (whether related to breach of contract, tortious conduct or otherwise and whether now existing or hereafter arising) shall be governed by, the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any law that would cause the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware to be applied.
- 4.5 <u>Consent to Jurisdiction</u>. Each party agrees that any proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment or any transaction contemplated hereby shall be brought exclusively in any state or federal court located in New York County, State of New York and each of the parties hereto hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for itself and with respect to its property, generally and unconditionally, for the purpose of any such proceeding. A final judgment in any such proceeding may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Each party agrees not to commence any proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby except in the courts described above (other than actions in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce any judgment, decree or

TRADEMARK REEL: 007141 FRAME: 0229 award rendered by any such court in New York as described above), irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection to the laying of venue of any proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby in any such court, and hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum or does not have jurisdiction over any party hereto. Each party agrees that service of any process, summons, notice or document by U.S. registered mail to such party's respective address set forth herein shall be effective service of process for any such proceeding.

4.6 <u>Counterparts; Deliveries</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same assignment. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile or electronic (.pdf) signature and facsimile or electronic (.pdf) signature shall constitute an original for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Assignment, or has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth.

ASSIGNEE

TRUWEO, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

----- DocuSigned by:

Name: Fabrice Hamaide

Title: Chief Financial Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Assignment, or has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

9830 MACARTHUR LLC A Wyoming limited liability company

MANAGER: Nijor Children's Irrevocable Trust UA, dated January 2, 2017

----DocuSigned by:

Jelena Puyovic ---88485AD3AC15415...

By: Jelena Puzovic, Trustee of the Nijor

Children's Irrevocable Trust UA, dated January

2, 2017, as Manager

SCHEDULE A

MARKS

Registration / Serial Number	Mark
5289780	Mueller Austria
5055761	PurSteam World's Best Steamers (Stylized)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007141 FRAME: 0233

RECORDED: 12/21/2020